

OHIO GRAND ASSEMBLY

Order of the Golden Circle
An Auxiliary to The
ANCIENT AND ACCEPTED SCOTTISH RITE OF FREEMASONRY
PRINCE HALL AFFILIATION NORTHERN JURISDICTION, U.S.A.



L.L. Maggie J. Parks Grand Loyal Lady Secretary 4529 Thistle Drive Dayton, OH 45427 (937) 268-7153

L.L. Pamela D. Hopkins

State Grand Loyal Lady Ruler 1506 Park Ridge Lane Toledo, OH 43614 (419) 297-7925 L.L. Zeda Roberson Grand Loyal Lady Treasurer 1473 Grovewood Drive Columbus, OH 43207 (614) 491-6448

PROCLAMATION

TO: The Grand Loyal Lady Associate Ruler, Past State Grand Loyal Lady Rulers, Grand Officers Present & Past, Loyal Lady Rulers, Officers and Loyal Ladies of the Ohio Grand Assembly, Order of the Golden Circle.

Greetings:

By the orders of our Sovereign Grand Commander the Honorable Melvin J. Bazemore 33° and our Illustrious Deputy for the Orient of Ohio, S.G.I.G. Carl A. Williams 33° due to restrictions imposed by the State and Local authorities because of the COVID-19 Coronavirus Pandemic, the 111th Annual Session of the Ohio Council of Deliberation and the 49th Annual Session of the Ohio Grand Assembly Order of the Golden Circle that was scheduled at the Park Inn Hotel by the Radisson Hotel 101 N. Summit St., Toledo, Ohio 43604 has been cancelled.

Whereas with the permission of our Sovereign Grand Commander and by virtue of the power and authority vested in the Most Illustrious Commander-in-Chief and Illustrious Deputy for the Orient of Ohio, S.G.I.G. Carl A. Williams, 33° has proclaimed the Annual Session of the Ohio Grand Assembly will have a Virtual Session via Zoom Teleconference on Sunday, October 25, 2020.

Advance registration is **Twenty (\$20.00) dollars**. We must have your cell Phone Number and your E-Mail address for the registration. The Cut-off date for Registration is **Friday, October 17, 2020**. **Any registration after October 17, 2020 will be \$25.00**.

Make checks or Money Orders payable to Ohio Grand Assembly.

A Zoom Conference link and/or Teleconference phone number with the meeting ID and Access Code will be provided in advance of the meeting.

Devotion will begin promptly at 8:30 am and the meeting will start at 9:00 am.

Please mail and email all typed reports to The Grand Secretary by October 17, 2020.

Due to time constraints some reports will be highlighted and not read in their entirety.

The following Committees will have reports:

Four (4) copies of each report are required as follows: One (1) copy each for the State Grand Loyal Lady Ruler, Grand Secretary, Grand Assistant Secretary, and Historian.

All **Loyal Lady Rulers** must present a brief report of their Community Service Projects along with their greetings. Their complete report will appear in the next proceedings.

SCHOLARSHIP COMMITTEE: Deadline is extended to September 30, 2020. All Applications should be turned in to Loyal Lady Daisy Lewis, 2283 Gardendale Drive, Columbus, Ohio 43219 Capital Valley No. 36.

BENEVOLENCE: One name from each Assembly for consideration of a love token may be submitted to the Chairperson, Loyal Lady Delores M. Bates, 822 Butterfield Toledo, Ohio 43615 La Paz Assembly No. 35.

<u>SICK AND DISTRESS</u>: All Associate Loyal Lady Rulers are requested to submit the names of the sick and distressed of your Assembly to the Grand Loyal Lady Associate Ruler, Loyal Lady Charlene Reese, 3297 Raynor Drive, Columbus, Ohio 43219 Capital Valley No.36.

<u>HISTORIAN</u>: If your Assembly has celebrated an outstanding or historical event since the last Grand Assembly, please forward the information to the Chairperson, Past State Grand Loyal Lady Ruler, Evelyn McKinney, 2160 Crane Ave., Cincinnati, Ohio 45207 Dove Assembly, No 34.

<u>ATTIRE</u>: The Sovereign Grand Commander and the Most Illustrious Commander-in-Chief have permitted us to wear the **New Golden Circle Jersey**. If you do not have a Jersey Shirt, you are to wear normal white Regalia **and your crown**.

All registration monies must be turned over to the Grand Secretary and Grand Treasurer as often as necessary prior to the beginning of the Session. All received monies are to be forwarded to the State Grand Loyal Lady Secretary, Maggie J. Parks, No. 22.

This Proclamation shall be read at your Stated Meetings preceding the Annual Session during the months of August, September & October.

Take due notice and govern yourself accordingly. Given under my hand and Seal as the State Grand Loyal Lady Ruler of the Ohio Grand Assembly, Order of the Golden Circle, Auxiliary to the Ancient and Accepted Scottish Rite of Freemasonry, P.H.A., Northern Jurisdiction, U.S.A. at Toledo, Ohio, this 12th Day of August 2020.

Yours in Peace and Unity,

Pamela D. Hopkins

Loyal Lady Pamela D. Hopkins State Grand Loyal Lady Ruler

S.G.I.G. Carl A. Williams 33° Illustrious Deputy for the Orient of Ohio

OHIO GRAND ASSEMBLY

Registration Form 49th ANNUAL SESSION

Sunday, October 25, 2020

Virtual Session via Zoom Teleconference

Must be registered to attend

Advance Registration - \$20.00

Deadline for Advance Registration is October 17, 2020

Any registration after October 17, 2020 will be \$25.00.

Please make all checks and/or money orders payable to:

OHIO GRAND ASSEMBLY

➤ Mail this half of form to:	L. L. Maggie J. Parks 4529 Thistle Drive Dayton, Ohio 45427		
NAME			
ADDRESS		ZIP CODE	
TELEPHONE	*CELL*		
*E-Mail			
ASSEMBLY NAME	NC	NO	
TITLE			
PL	EASE MAKE ADDITIONAL COPIES OF THIS	FORM IF NEEDED	

Date Received	Check/Money Order No	Amoun

(OFFICE USE ONLY)